

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

EDUCATIONAL MEDIA COMPANY AT VIRGINIA TECH,  
INCORPORATED; CAVALIER DAILY, INCORPORATED,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

SUSAN R. SWECKER, Commissioner, Virginia Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission; PAMELA O'BERRY EVANS, Commissioner, Virginia Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission; W. CURTIS COLEBURN, III, Chief Operating Officer Virginia Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control; FRANK MONAHAN, Director, Law Enforcement Bureau of The Virginia Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control; ESTHER H. VASSAR, Commissioner, Virginia Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

FRANK M. FEIBELMAN  
5206 Markel Road, Suite 102  
Richmond, Virginia 23230  
(804) 355-1300

REBECCA K. GLENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF VIRGINIA FOUNDATION, INC.  
530 East Main Street, Suite 310  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 644-8080  
rglenberg@acluva.org

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i  
PARTIES ..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v  
OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1  
JURISDICTION..... 1  
CONSTITUTIONAL AND REGULATORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 8  
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT DECISION  
DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH A  
DECISION FROM THE THIRD  
CIRCUIT. .... 8  
II. THE DECISION BELOW REFLECTS A  
FUNDAMENTAL MISUNDERSTANDING  
REGARDING THE *CENTRAL HUDSON*  
THAT WARRANTS PLENARY REVIEW  
BY THIS COURT..... 10  
A. The Court Of Appeals Mistakenly  
Substituted “Common Sense” For  
Evidence In Upholding the Chal-  
lenged Ban..... 10  
B. The Court Of Appeals Adopted A  
Watered-Down Version Of The  
Narrow Tailoring Test That  
Undermines *Central Hudson*..... 15  
CONCLUSION..... 18

APPENDIX ..... 1a

District Court Memorandum Opinion and  
Order on the Merits,  
March 31, 2008 ..... 1a-50a

District Court Memorandum Opinion and  
Order on Injunctive Relief,  
June 19, 2008 ..... 51a-66a

Court of Appeals Opinion,  
April 9, 2010 ..... 67a-91a

Court of Appeals Order Denying  
Rehearing En Banc,  
March 28, 2009 ..... 92a-93a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	13, 14, 16
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) .....	10
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. (1999) .....	14
<i>Lorillard Tobacco v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	10
<i>Pitt News v. Pappert</i> , 379 F.3d 96 (3rd Cir. 2004) .....	8, 15
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....	10

### Statutes and Regulations

Va. Code § 4.1-111 .....	4
3 VAC 5-20-40 (B)(3) .....	1, 4
